UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

I d May C)	
In the Matter of)	
)	
)	
LEACHCO, INC.)	CPSC DOCKET NO. 22-1
)	
)	Hon. Michael G. Young
)	Presiding Officer
	Respondent.)	S
	-		

JOINT RESPONSE TO THE PRESIDING OFFICER'S JULY 7, 2023 ORDER (DKT. NO. 100)

Complaint Counsel and Respondent Leachco, Inc. ("Leachco") respectfully submit this joint response to the Presiding Officer's Order Deferring Ruling on Leachco's Motion for Sanctions and Order that Certain Requests for Admission Be Deemed Admitted (Dkt. No. 100; "July 7 Order").

After the Court's July 7 Order, the parties conferred regarding the facts that could be stipulated to in this case, including facts that would resolve certain of the Requests for Admission that were the subject of Leachco's Motion for Sanctions and Order that Certain Requests for Admission Be Deemed Admitted (Dkt. No. 86). The parties' conferring ultimately led to the parties' joint stipulations of fact, which were filed on July 14, 2023.

As part of those discussions, the parties agreed that Complaint Counsel will amend its responses to Leachco's Requests for Admission 147 and 148. Complaint Counsel will be serving amended responses that state simply that Requests for Admission 147 and 148 are "Denied."

As part of those discussions, Leachco also agreed to withdraw its arguments with respect

to all the other Requests for Admission that were the subject of its Motion for Sanctions (Dkt. No. 86). There are no remaining Requests for Admission in dispute. Therefore, the Motion for Sanctions (Dkt. No. 86) now is moot.

Dated this 18th day of July, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Brett Ruff

Gregory M. Reyes, Supervisory Attorney Brett Ruff, Trial Attorney Michael J. Rogal, Trial Attorney

Division of Enforcement and Litigation Office of Compliance and Field Operations U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission Bethesda, MD 20814 Tel: (301) 504-7220

Complaint Counsel for U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission

/s/ Oliver J. Dunford

OLIVER J. DUNFORD Florida Bar No. 1017791 Pacific Legal Foundation 4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Telephone: 916.503.9060 Fax: 916.419.7747 ODunford@pacificlegal.org

JOHN F. KERKHOFF
Ohio Bar No. 0097134
FRANK D. GARRISON
Indiana Bar No. 34024-49
JESSICA THOMPSON
North Carolina Bar No. 48112
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: 202.888.6881

Fax: 916.419.7747 JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org FGarrison@pacificlegal.org JLThompson@pacificlegal.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on July 18, 2023, I served the foregoing JOINT RESPONSE TO THE PRESIDING OFFICER'S JULY 7, 2023 ORDER on all parties and participants or record in these proceedings as follows:

By email to the Secretary:

Alberta E. Mills Secretary U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 4330 East West Highway Bethesda, MD 20814 Email: AMills@cpsc.gov

By email to the Presiding Officer:

By email to Counsel for Respondent:

Oliver J. Dunford Pacific Legal Foundation 4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Email: ODunford@pacificlegal.org

/s/ Brett Ruff

Brett Ruff Complaint Counsel for U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission